

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,
Movant–Appellant,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, *et al.*,
Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
No. 1:18-cv-01429 - Hon. Paul L. Maloney

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY COALITION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF
REVERSING THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

ERIK S. JAFFE
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 415-7412
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

Of Counsel

August 2, 2021

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
Counsel of Record
ADAM KRAUT
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. THE GOVERNMENT HAS DISCLAIMED ENGAGING IN RULEMAKING THAT MIGHT BE ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE, THEREBY WAIVING ANY SUCH DEFERENCE..... | 2 |
| B. EVEN WERE <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE THEORETICALLY AVAILABLE, IT WAS NEITHER RECOGNIZED NOR EXERCISED BY THE AGENCY AND HENCE ITS INTERPRETATION WOULD BE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. | 5 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 11 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 12 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (2017 D.C. Cir.)..... | 6 |
| <i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... | 6, 9, 10 |
| <i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 3, 8 |
| <i>PDK Labs. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 9 |

Regulations

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)..... | 4, 7, 8 |
|--|---------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------|
| ATF Ruling 82-8..... | 10 |
| Brief for the Respondents in Opposition, <i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , No. 19-296 (U.S. Supreme Court, 2019)..... | 6, 7 |
| Reply in Supp. of Defs.’ Mot. for Summ. J. and Mem. of P. & A. in Op. to Pls.’ Cross-Mot. for Summ. J., <i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , No. 18-cv-02988-DLF (D.D.C. July 24, 2020, Doc. #67) | 6, 9 |
